

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.; R.J.
REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY;
and LIGGETT GROUP, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

Case No.: SC12-617
L.T. No.: 2D10-3236

JAMES L. DOUGLAS, as Personal
Representative for the Estate of
CHARLOTTE M. DOUGLAS,

Respondent.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF *ENGLE* PLAINTIFFS' FIRMS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT JAMES DOUGLAS**

THE MILLS FIRM, P.A.

John S. Mills
Florida Bar No. 0107719
jmills@mills-appeals.com
Courtney Brewer
Florida Bar No. 0890901
cbrewer@mills-appeals.com
203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 765-0897
(850) 270-2474 facsimile

Attorneys for *Engle* Plaintiffs' Firms

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. The defendants’ record in defending *Engle* progeny claims
 belies any concern that these companies have received
 insufficient process4

 II. The Petitioners’ cursory preemption argument is barred,
 waived, and without merit10

 III. The Petitioners’ arguments are limited to the strict liability and
 negligence claims12

 IV. Attempting to formulate standard jury instructions would be
 premature as the areas of dispute are still percolating through
 the lower courts13

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

EXHIBITS

Engle progeny trials to date Tab 1

 Jury awards in *Engle* plaintiffs’ verdicts Tab 2

 Final judgments for *Engle* plaintiffs..... Tab 3

 Plaintiffs’ judgments affirmed by district courts of appeal Tab 4

 Altria Press Release (Feb. 16, 2012). Tab 5

The Public Health Advocacy Institute, *Reynolds American Inc. in 2012: “Progress” in tobacco litigation is alleged five weeks after the U.S. Supreme Court leaves the company with “massive liability ... with no end in sight.* (May 25, 2012), available at [http://www.phaionline.org/ category/tobacco/](http://www.phaionline.org/category/tobacco/) (last visited June 11, 2012)..... Tab 6

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of New Jersey, Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	11
<i>Empire Healthchoice, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	2, 10
<i>Frazier v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , No. 3D11-580, 2012 WL 1192076 (Fla. 3d DCA Apr. 11, 2012)	13
<i>Liggett Grp. LLC v. Ferlanti</i> , 53 So. 3d 1229 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	5
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Barbanell</i> , No. 4D09-3987, 2012 WL 555402 (Fla. 4th DCA Feb. 22, 2012)	7, 15
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Campbell</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1794 (2012).....	7
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 83 So. 3d 1002 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	13
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Hess</i> , No. 4D09-2666, 2012 WL 1520844 (Fla. 4th DCA May 2, 2012).....	7, 14
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Lukacs</i> , 34 So. 3d 56 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	5
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , 70 So. 3d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	13, 14
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gray</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1810 (2012).....	8

<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Hall</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1795 (2012).....	7-8
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	14
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1794 (2012).....	7
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Townsend</i> , No. 1D10-4585, 2012 WL 447282 (Fla. 1st DCA Feb. 14, 2012).....	7
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Webb</i> , No. 1D10-6557, 2012 WL 1150210 (Fla. 1st DCA Apr. 9, 2012)	7, 14
<i>Smith v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 630 A.2d 820 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1993).....	9
<i>Starling v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-10027-J-37JBT, 2011 WL 6965854 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 2, 2011)..	1

STATUTES

§ 569.23, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	15
----------------------------------	----

SECONDARY SOURCES

Paul D. Fogel & David J. de Jesus, <i>Don't Put Your Footnote in Your Mouth</i> , 48 No. 12 D.R.I. for the Defense 76 (Dec. 2006)	11
